

Agenda Item Summary

To: Policy Board Members

From: Cheryl Assis, Director of Public Safety

CC: Matt Hart, CRCOG Executive Director

Meeting Date: January 25, 2023

Subject: Resolution Authorizing Agreement with Yale New Haven Health Services

Organization

Background: The Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps applied for funding through the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition for the purpose of supporting the CR-MRC training unit and program whereby a training curriculum will be developed and engaging training experiences will be provided for CR-MRC medical and non-medical volunteers at monthly meetings and new member orientation sessions. The application was approved, and funding will be provided to CRCOG through an Agreement with Yale New Haven Health Services Corporation, who is the fiduciary and administrative agent for the Health Care Coalition.

Benefit to Member Towns/CRCOG: This funding will serve to provide training to the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps medical and non-medical volunteers and aid in their operations. The training received by CR-MRC volunteers will be an asset to all CRCOG member communities.

<u>Financial/Operational Impact:</u> This award is for \$15,904.17 and CRCOG will receive \$1,425 for project administration.

Project Schedule: The grant funds will be made available upon execution of the Agreement and the project shall be completed by June 30, 2023.

Recommendation: I respectfully request and recommend that the Policy Board act favorably upon this resolution.



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH YALE NEW HAVEN HEALTH SERVICES CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the Connecticut Department of Public Health provides federal Hospital Planning and Preparedness (HPP) funds to the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition; and

WHEREAS, Yale New Haven Health Services Corporation is the fiduciary and administrative agent for the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition; and

WHEREAS, the State of Connecticut Health Care Coalition invited proposals from Medical Reserve Corps units to conduct special projects for the purpose of training and building capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps applied for funding for the purpose supporting the CR-MRC training unit and program; and

WHEREAS, a training curriculum shall be developed and engaging training experiences shall be provided for CR-MRC medical and non-medical volunteers at monthly meetings and new member orientation sessions; and

WHEREAS, the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps application was approved by the Health Care Coalition; and

WHEREAS, CRCOG shall receive funds from Yale New Haven Health Services Corporation in the amount of \$15,904.17 to administer this project for the Capitol Region Medical Reserve Corps; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that that the CRCOG Policy Board authorizes the Executive Director to sign an agreement with Yale New Haven Health Services Corporation and any addendums thereto and to accept grant funds for the purposes outlined above.

BY:	DATE:	
Jason Bowsza, Secretary		